
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Fraser, Holvey, Kirk, 

Simpson-Laing, Sunderland and Wiseman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 January 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 18 January 2011. 
 

3. Attendance of Councillor Galvin, Chair of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee   

 

 The Chair of the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) will 
attend the meeting to learn about the Scrutiny Committee’s views 
on the effectiveness of scrutiny generally in York and specifically 
on the success of ongoing changes and improvements to current 
scrutiny practices. This will help inform SMC in its efforts to 
improve the experience of scrutiny at work in York. 
 



 
4. Consultation on Proposed Changes to Vascular Services 

across Yorkshire and the Humber Region     (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

 This report presents Members with the consultation papers in 
relation to proposed changes to vascular services across the 
Yorkshire and Humber region. Member are asked to formulate 
their response to the consultation.  
 

5. Report from the York Health Group - Proposed 
Community Orthopaedics Service for York/Selby  

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 This report presents proposals to deliver a single 
orthopaedic/Musculoskeletal (MSK) service for York and Selby. 
Andrew Bucklee, Senior Locality Commissioning Manager for 
NHS North Yorkshire and York and Alistair Hopkinson Chief 
Executive of the York Health Group will be in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

6. Update on Recommendations Arising from the Dementia 
Review (Access to Secondary Care)             (Pages 41 - 66) 

 

 This report presents Members with an update on progress made 
in relation to implementing the recommendations arising from the 
‘Dementia Review’ (Accessing Secondary Care). 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 67 - 68) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s work plan for 

2010/11 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

    
 Democracy Officer: 

 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Boyce  Employed by the Alzheimer's Society, York 

Trustee of York Carers' Centre 
 
Councillor Fraser Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Member of the retired section of Unison 
Member of the retired section of UNITE the TGWU ACTS 
section 
 

Councillor Holvey  Partner was a student nurse at the University of York and a 
professional member of the NHS 

 
Councillor Kirk  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing Member of Unison 
 An employee of Relate 
 Works for the Disabilities Trust 

Member of York Healthy City Board 
 
Councillor Wiseman  Member of York Healthy City Board 
    Public Member of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 19th January 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal, Governance & ITT 

 

Consultation on Proposed Changes to Vascular Services across 
Yorkshire and the Humber Region 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with the consultation papers in relation to 
proposed changes to vascular services across the Yorkshire & Humber 
Region. Members are asked to formulate their response to the consultation 
attached at Annex A to this report. Relevant people will be in attendance at the 
meeting to speak on the key points regarding the consultation and proposed 
changes to this service. 

2. In November 2010 Councillor Wiseman, the Vice-Chair of the Committee 
visited the vascular laboratories at York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. Her comments are attached at Annex B to this report. 

 Background 

3. The Yorkshire and Humber Specialised Commissioning Group (SCG) has 
conducted a review of vascular services on behalf of the 14 primary care trusts 
in the Yorkshire and Humber region. It is proposing to reorganise the way that 
these specialised services are provided in order to improve the care, quality 
and safety of patients. 

4. In reaching a preferred option for how vascular services could best be provided 
to benefit patients the SCG Board considered a number of alternatives and 
decided to recommend that four single vascular services, with a number of 
hospitals working in partnership, are established in the region. Annex A to this 
report provides further details about the proposals and how they would effect 
each area of the region. 

Consultation  

5. The review undertaken by the SCG has looked at national and international 
evidence and has included the views of doctors, other NHS staff within the 
region, vascular service patients, the public and independent clinical experts. 

6. The SCG are now consulting formally on the proposals and would like to hear 
from local people, vascular patients and anyone who might have an interest in 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

this review, this includes Overview and Scrutiny Committees across the region. 
The deadline for responding to the consultation is 28th January 2011. 

Options  

7. Members have the following options: 

Option A Take part in the consultation 

Option B Do not take part in the consultation 

Analysis 
 

8. Members are advised to take part in this consultation in order that their views 
can be forwarded to the SCG as part of their review. It is important that 
Members have a clear understanding of the implications the proposed service 
changes will have on the residents of York. In light of this relevant people have 
been invited to today’s meeting to present further information to the Committee 
and answer any questions they may have. 

9. Regional service changes can have enormous impacts and can be popular in 
some areas across a region and not in others. This Committee has an 
opportunity to have a voice and express its views in relation to the proposed 
service changes and any impact that these may have on the residents of York. 
It is therefore important that if Members feel that the changes will have a 
positive impact for York and generally support them that they express these 
views through the consultation exercise equally as much as if they feel that 
they will have a negative impact. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

10. This report is linked to the ‘Healthy City’ aspect of the Corporate Strategy 
2009/2012 

 Implications 

11. There are no known implications associated with the recommendation within 
this report. 

Risk Management 
 

12. There is a risk that if Members choose not to respond to the consultation their 
views will not be heard. 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to respond to the consultation document attached at 
Annex A, taking into consideration the information within the consultation 
document itself, any further information received at today’s meeting and the 
comments from Councillor Wiseman at Annex B to this report. 

Page 6



 

Reason: In order that the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s voice can 
be heard in relation to the proposed service changes to vascular services 
across the region. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal, Gove
[...]
the changes will affect you in a negative way? If 
‘yes’ please explain. 
 
Possible geographical travel inconvenience but this would be outweighed by 
the positive reasons. 
 
Question 4 What are the issues we need to consider if these changes go 
ahead? 
 
Consultation with all stakeholders. No reduction in any services we have at 
present. 
 
Question 5 Are there any other comments you would like to make? 
 
York provides a complex and exceptionally good service with many 
experienced and talented clinicians. New facilities providing potentially a more 
improved service. 

Page 36



York Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on January 19th, 2011. 

1. Provision of a community based Orthopaedics/Musculoskeletal Service 
 
There are in excess of 200 musculoskeletal conditions affecting millions of people, 
including all forms of arthritis, pain and osteoporosis. It is estimated that up to 30% 
of all GP consultations are about complaints such as: 

• Osteoarthritis 

• Rheumatoid Arthritis 

• Osteoporosis 

• Fibromyalgia 

• Neck pain 

• Ligament injuries 

• Chronic pain management 

• Sprains and strains 
At present orthopaedics, musculoskeletal, physiotherapy, podiatry and orthotic 
service provision is mainly provided for York and Selby registered patients by York 
Hospital Foundation Trust (YHFT) and Ramsey Health and NHS North Yorkshire and 
York Community and Mental Health Service. 
Commissioners have decided to offer a contract to deliver a single Orthopaedic/MSK 
service in the community for the locality covering York and Selby. The service will 
cover triage, clinical assessment, and treatment via a single point of referral for GPs 
and patients themselves. The overall aims of the service are to: 

ü Ensure patients are offered the most appropriate treatment or management 
in the shortest possible time. 

ü Ensure patients are seen and treated as close to home as possible and in an 
environment most appropriate to their needs. 

ü Improve access to s
[...]


di
ag

no
st

ics
 &

 tr
ea

tm
en

t i
m

m
ed

ia
te

ly 

(Low back pain)      

(Y/N) 

Psycho-
social short 
term 

intervention 

N 

Health 

Professionals 

 

Self Referral 

 

GP 

Triage 

Red Flag(Y/N) 

Advice & 
discharged 
back to GP 

 

Community Physiotherapy 

Clinical 
Assessment & 
Treatment 

 

Secondary 
Care 

Advice & Discharged 
back to GP 

Y Secondary 
Care 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 19 January 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal, Governance & ITT 

 

Update on Recommendations Arising from the Dementia Review 
(Access to Secondary Care) 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with an update on progress made in relation to 
implementing the recommendations arising from the ‘Dementia Review’ 
(Accessing Secondary Care). 

 Background 

2. Between July 2008 and November 2008 the Health Scrutiny Committee 
undertook a review of the experiences of older people with mental health 
problems (and their families/carers) who accessed general health services for 
secondary care in order to identify where improvements may be required. 

3. Over a series of meetings, both formal and informal, the Committee heard 
evidence from a variety of sources to ensure that they built a comprehensive 
picture of experiences, barriers faced, and possible beneficial improvements 
to services. As a result of these inquiries the Committee formulated several 
recommendations. 

4. Recommendation 7 of the final report of the Dementia Review requested that 
all service providers (City of York Council, NHS North Yorkshire & York, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service and York Hospitals Trust) report back to the 
Committee in 6 months time to inform them of the progress made. The 
original recommendations, the 6 monthly updates as of June 2009, January 
2010 and July 2010 are set out in the table contained within Annex A to this 
report and a further and current updat
[...]
sociated with this report. 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to: 

a. Note the report and progress made on implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Dementia Review set out in Annex B 
to this report 

Page 42



 

b. Consider whether they wish to sign off as complete any of the 
recommendations arising from the review 

c. Consider whether they wish for further updates and if so, at what intervals 
and what specific information they would like to receive. 

Reason: In order to carry out their duty to promote the health needs of the 
people they represent 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 06.01.2011 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected:  All ü 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Final Report of the Dementia Review 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Previous Updates on implementation of recommendations arising from 

the Dementia Review 2009-2010 
Annex B Current Update on implementation of recommendations arising from 

the Dementia Review – January 2011 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Progress Report on Implementation of the Recommendations Arising From the Dementia Review 
(Accessing Secondary Care) 

 
Key: 
HASS – Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate at City of York Council 
PCT – NHS North Yorkshire & York (formerly North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust) 
YAS – Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
YHFT – York Hospitals Foundation Trust 

 
Updates & Progress on Implementation  - June 2009 & January 2010 

Recommendation 1 
That the York Hospital Trust, in liaison with other appropriate service providers* be urged to develop and implement the Psychiatric 
Liaison Service. The development of this progr
[...]
ors to share good practice and develop the standards of care we want to see for our population. One 
initial meeting has been held and the next is planned for 3rd February. If anyone would like further information on this or would like 
to be added to the network mailing list please contact Judith Knapton at NHS NYY (judith.knapton@nyypct.mhs.uk or 01423 
859622) 
 
Additional Comments from the PCT (July 2010) 
Yorkshire and Humber Health Improvement Partnership has held a Peer Review of dementia services in York.  One of the areas for 
improvement highlighted by the team was the lack of integrated services between health and social care. Currently social care staff 
are not integrated with Community Mental Health Teams. 
 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

Progress Report on Implementation of the Recommendations Arising From the Dementia Review 
(Accessing Secondary Care) 

 
Key: 
HASS – Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate at City of York Council 
ACE – Adults, Children & Education Directorate (formerly HASS) 
PCT – NHS North Yorkshire & York (formerly North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust) 
YAS – Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
YHFT – York Hospitals Foundation Trust 

 
Updates & Progress on Implementation – January 2011 

Recommendation 1 
That the York Hospital Trust, in liaison with other appropriate service providers* be urged to develop and implement the Psychiatric 
Liaison Service. The development of this programme to be a benchmark for training and support for staff working with dementia 
patients who access secondary care. 
 
ACE 
(formerly 
HASS)/CYC 

January 2011 - No further involvement from CYC 
 

PCT 
 
 
 
 

January 2011 - The PCT has not been able to implement this year due to the financial position and focus of work 
being on the statutory obligation of achieving financial balance 
 

YHFT January 2011 - Feedback as per July 2010. YHFT have contributed to the development of the service specif
[...]
 Report 
5. Carer’s Topic – Scope & Timetable 

19th January 2011  1. Attendance of Councillor Galvin; Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee 
2. Presentation/Report from York Health Group – Proposed Community Orthopaedics Service for Selby/York 
3. Update on Recommendations Arising from the Dementia Review 
4. Consultation on Vascular Services 

24th January 2011  1. Presentation on JSNA (Executive Referral) 
2. Children’s Cardiac Services in the region – proposed service changes 
3. Interim Report of the Carer’s Review Task Group 
4. Priority Indicators for Quality Accounts 

2nd March 2011  1. Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 
2. Six – Monthly update from NHS North Yorkshire & York 
3. Final Report of Carer’s Review Task Group 
4. Consultation on the Public Health White Paper 
5. Mental Health & Learning Disability Procurement (Transforming Community Services Update) – slipped 

from 19th January meeting 
6. PACE Report from LINk – Carer’s Rights (provisional) 

6th July 2011 
(provisional) 

1. Six –Monthly Update from Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
2. Update from York Hospitals Foundation Trust in relation to Transforming Community Services 

 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	4 Consultation on Proposed Changes to Vascular Services across Yorkshire and the Humber Region
	Annex A - Consultation Document on Vascular Services
	Annex B - Councillor Wiseman's Comments

	5 Report from the York Health Group - Proposed Community Orthopaedics Service for York/Selby
	6 Update on Recommendations Arising from the Dementia Review (Access to Secondary Care)
	Annex A - Previous Updates
	Annex B - Current Update as of January 2011

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS BOYCE (CHAIR), FRASER, KIRK, 
SIMPSON-LAING, SUNDERLAND AND WISEMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR) 
 
JOHN HANCOCK – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK 
NEIL WILSON – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK 
PADDY MCCLEARY – YORK HOSPITAL 
ANDREW BUCKLEE – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK 
ALISTAIR HOPKINSON – YORK HEALTH GROUP 
ALAN ROSE – YORK HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST 
GRAHAM PURDY – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK 
SUE BECKETT – YORK HOSPITAL 
JOHN YATES – YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
DEE BUSH – YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
KATHY CLARK - CYC 
COUNCILLOR GALVIN  
COUNCILLOR MORLEY  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOLVEY 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
Other than the standing interests no further interests were declared. 
 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representations were received from a resident in relation to Item 4 
(Consultation on proposed changes to Vascular Services across Yorkshire 
and the Humber region). He questioned whether the consultation also 
applied to intracerebral procedures such as cerebral artery aneurysms and 
if York vascular surgeons were able to treat these conditions. He went on 
to refer to a personal experience of treatment some years ago and raised 
concerns that young people still died due to perhaps inadequate diagnosis 
or poor access to specialised treatment centres. 
 
 



43. ATTENDANCE OF COUNCILLOR GALVIN, CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Management Committee attended the meeting to 
learn about the Scrutiny Committee’s views on the effectiveness of scrutiny 
generally in York and in particular on the success of ongoing changes and 
improvements to current scrutiny practices. He explained that he was 
attending all Scrutiny Committee meetings to enable him to collate views 
for submission to the Scrutiny Management Committee on 28 February 
2011. 
 
Members outlined the following as their views on the effectiveness of 
scrutiny with some members confirming that they would forward their 
comments by email: 

• The scrutiny process was far too complicated and bureaucratic in 
particular in relation to the registration of topics 

• Scrutiny in York was not functioning well owing to it being totally 
under resourced with only 2 dedicated Scrutiny Officers 

• An understanding of why an Executive may not want the scrutiny 
function to work effectively – but this should be seen as a 
weakness 

• Too much obsession with looking at scrutiny as topic issues. 
Pointed out that this was only one role of scrutiny the other major 
function was to hold the Executive to account.  

• Executive Members did not always attend Scrutiny meetings 
• Other Members felt that the method of submitting topics was not 

over bureaucratic as there had to be a structure in place but 
agreement that holding the Executive to account did not work at all 
well 

• Reference to the CPA Corporate Assessment in January 2008 
which had targeted scrutiny in York as an area of concern but this 
made no difference to how issues were scrutinised 

• Concerns that the number of topics scrutinised had diminished over 
the years 

• Members and officers did not take scrutiny or the Scrutiny 
Management Committee seriously 

• Appeared that recommendations from completed topics were not 
always taken forward and if scrutiny was to be taken seriously 
recommendations must be implemented 

• One positive aspect was the relationship that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee had built and maintained with their partners and 
stakeholders 

• Members were aware of a number of registered topics which had 
not been undertaken for a variety of reasons which included staffing 
issues 

• Timing of meetings of Executive Member Decision Sessions and 
scrutiny meetings which caused difficulties in scrutinising issues  

• Reference to scrutiny previously undertaken within the authority 
and to the placing of the scrutiny function in Democratic Services 
with the possible conflict of interest. 



• Prescribed outcomes with the recommendations of scrutiny reviews 
having to fit a report format rather than the final report fitting the 
findings which is was felt would be of more value 

• Concern that it sometimes appeared that scrutiny committees were 
used as a dumping ground for certain issues eg performance 
reports. Considered that these reports should be considered by the 
Executive 

• Considered that there was a place for Health scrutiny as it was 
believed that a lot of work undertaken by the Committee was very 
useful in ensuring that the authority had an input into health 
services 

 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Management Committee confirmed that he felt 
members should own scrutiny and that it was a failure of members to 
engage with scrutiny in York. He also raised concerns at the under spent 
current years’ scrutiny budget. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That member’s’ comments be incorporated into the 

SMC report. 
 
REASON:  To improve scrutiny in York. 
 
 

44. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO VASCULAR 
SERVICES ACROSS YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER REGION  
 
Members considered a report, which presented them with the consultation 
paper in relation to proposed changes to vascular services across the 
Yorkshire and Humber region. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer asked whether members wished to take part in the 
consultation. 
 
The Head of Specialist Services and Clinical Networks, NHS North 
Yorkshire and York and the Lead Clinician for Vascular Services for the 
York Trust explained that the changes were part of a national review of 
vascular services and he went on to describe the way in which vascular 
services were provided in the authorities area. 
 
They made a number of points in relation to the service including: 

• The changes were linked to a new ultrasound screening programme 
for men aged 65  

• The changes were not about trying to save money. 
• At present there were two local vascular centres at York and Hull 

Hospitals covering a large geographical area 
• The numbers of vascular conditions were increasing in frequency 
• There was a strong argument to retain the service in York 
• The proposals were to increase the size of the existing unit in York 

with the employment of additional surgeons and radiologists which 
would ensure that the majority of complex work was carried out at 
York Hospital 



• Assurances that standards would be constantly managed and 
monitored 

• In answer to the question raised under Public Participation it was 
confirmed that York could diagnose cerebral issues but that patients 
may then be transferred to Hull for certain specialist treatments. 

 
Members welcomed the proposals and confirmed that they were keen to 
see specialist services available at York Hospital. They went onto question 
a number of issues including the physical room for expansion of the unit, 
with an enlarged catchment area and funding for the new posts. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:   i) That the comments of Councillor Wiseman, as set out 

at Annex B of the report, form the basis of the 
response with the addition of the following: 

• The Committee welcomed the retention 
and expansion of the vascular unit in 
York  

 
ii) That the Scrutiny Officer circulates a copy of the 

proposed response to members for agreement before 
submitting to the Yorkshire and Humberside 
Specialised Commissioning Group. 1. 

 
REASON:   In order that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee’s voice can be heard in relation to the 
proposed service changes to vascular services across 
the region. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Email copy of proposed response to members.   
 

 
TW  

 
45. REPORT FROM THE YORK HEALTH GROUP - PROPOSED 

COMMUNITY ORTHOPAEDICS SERVICE FOR YORK/SELBY  
 
Consideration was given to a report detailing proposals to deliver a single 
orthopaedic/musculoskeletal service for York and Selby. 
 
The Senior Locality Commissioning Manger for NHS North Yorkshire and 
York together with the Chief Executive of York Health Group attended the 
meeting. They reported on the proposals for General Practitioners 
commissioning of this new community service which would enable patients 
to quickly obtain the most appropriate treatment or management they 
required. They reported that six tenders for the service had now been 
received but had not yet been opened or analysed. They confirmed that 
the service was expected to start in June 2011 with the proposals having 
been widely consulted on. 
 
Members made a number of comments in relation to the proposals 
including: 



• Confirmation that patients would in future be able to access the 
new service through their GP or by self referral 

• Patients would be seen within 4 weeks but hopefully less 
• Reference to historic differences in the provision of these services  
• Concerns at risk of self-referral of conditions which presented 

similar symptoms eg onset of a stoke. Confirmation that staff were 
well qualified to deal with such issues.  

 
RESOLVED: That following the evaluation of tenders and 

agreement of a contract the York Health Group be 
requested to provide a written update on the proposed 
model of service provision. 1. 

 
REASON: To update the Committee on the provision of 

community based orthopaedic/musculoskeletal 
services in the York area. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Circulate written update to the Committee once received.   
 

 
TW  

 
46. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE DEMENTIA 

REVIEW (ACCESS TO SECONDARY CARE)  
 
Members considered an update report on progress made in relation to the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the ‘Dementia Review’ 
(Accessing Secondary Care). 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that members were requested to note the 
report including progress on implementation of the recommendations and 
to sign off any they considered had been completed. She stated that any 
specific questions could be emailed to any of the bodies unable to be 
represented at the meeting. 
 
The Directorate Manager for Elderly Medicine at York Hospital confirmed 
that much of this work was now carried out through the nationwide 
dementia network. She stated that a Liaison Mental Health Nurse 
appointment had now been made which would assist in their work with 
dementia patients. A national patient dementia audit sought to ascertain 
how hospitals dealt with suffers and from this audit the hospital would 
prepare an action plan for staff which would include care pathways. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy Manager Interim Assistant Director 
Commissioning and Partnerships pointed out that following the preparation 
of the dementia audit action plan any subsequent progress reports could 
be reported back to this Committee. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:      i)  That the report and progress made on the 

implementation of the recommendations arising 



from the Dementia Review, set out in Annex A 
to the report, be received and noted. 

 
ii) That the Dementia Review be signed off in its 

entirety with progress reports on the dementia 
audit action plan being reported back to the 
Committee when available. 1. 

 
REASON:  In order to carry out their duty to promote the health 

needs of the people they represent. 
 
[As amended at the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on 2 
March 2011] 
 
Action Required  
1. Sign off review and schedule progress reports into work 
plan.   

 
 
TW  

 
47. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a late addition to the plan had been the 
presentation regarding consultation on the White Paper ‘Healthy Lives, 
Healthy People’ for the additional meeting on 24 January 2011. Changes 
were highlighted in italics and included slippage of the Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Procurement from the 19 January meeting to the March 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the amended work plan be approved. 1. 
 
REASON:  In order to progress the work of the Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update Committee's work plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR B BOYCE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


